



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION	:	
	:	
ELIZABETH RAMSEY, Personal	:	No. 305, 2017
Representative of the Estate of DOROTHY	:	
RAMSEY, deceased	:	
	:	
Plaintiff Below/Appellant	:	Court Below: Superior Court
	:	of the State of Delaware
v.	:	C.A. No. N14C-01-287 ASB
	:	
GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY	:	
ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT CENTER,	:	
HOLLINGSWORTH AND VOSE	:	
COMPANY	:	
	:	
Defendants Below/Appellees	:	

**APPELLEE HOLLINGSWORTH AND VOSE COMPANY'S
CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ROBERT S. GOLDMAN, ESQ. (#2508)
LISA C. McLAUGHLIN, ESQ. (#3113)
Philips, Goldman, McLaughlin & Hall, P.A.
1200 North Broom Street
Wilmington, DE 19806
Telephone: (302) 655-4200
E-Mail: rsg@pgmhlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant Below/Appellee
Hollingsworth & Vose Company

DATED: December 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. H&V's Alleged Manufacture and Supply of Asbestos Paper to Haveg.....	6
B. Mrs. Ramsey's Alleged Exposure to Asbestos Attributable to Haveg's Manufacture of Chemtite Pipe.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS THAT H&V DID NOT OWE A DUTY TO MRS. RAMSEY.....	9
A. Question Presented:.....	9
B. Scope of Review:	9
C. Merits of Argument:.....	10
1. Plaintiff's Claims Against H&V are Allegations of Nonfeasance.....	10
2. Mrs. Ramsey Cannot Establish a Special Relationship with H&V.....	25
3. A Finding of No Duty as to H&V is Consistent with Delaware's Approach to Establishing Duty.....	27
4. Plaintiff Should Not Be Allowed to Litigate the Foreseeability Argument on Appeal.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Colgain),</i> 799 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2002)	24, 25
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Mergenthaler),</i> 542 A.2d 1205 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986)	24, 25
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Riedel),</i> 2007 WL 4571196 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009)	27, 30
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation (Ramsey),</i> 2017 WL 465301 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2017)	2, 10, 18
<i>Brandt v. Rokeby Realty Co.,</i> 2004 WL 2050519 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2004)	13
<i>Burkhart v. Davies,</i> 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991)	10
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Fletcher,</i> 794 S.E.2d 641 (Ga. 2016), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (Dec. 8, 2016)	28
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist. Court of Appeals of Texas (Miller v. Ford Motor Co.),</i> 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007)	28
<i>Doe 30's Mother v. Bradley,</i> 58 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012)	12
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Co-op., Inc.,</i> 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)	31
<i>Fritz v. Yeager,</i> 790 A.2d 469 (Del. 2002)	11
<i>Furek v. Univ. of Delaware,</i> 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991)	5, 11, 27, 30

<i>Georgia Pac., LLC v. Farrar</i> , 69 A.3d 1028, 1039 (Md. 2013)	29
<i>Gillen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 534, 542 (E.D. Pa. 2014) (Robreno, J.).....	28
<i>Grabowski v. Mangler</i> , 938 A.2d 637 (Del. 2007)	9
<i>Graham v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 593 A.2d 567 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....	25
<i>Hall, et al. v. John S. Isaacs & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 163 A.2d 288 (Del. 1960)	30
<i>Handler Corp. v. Tlapechco</i> , 901 A.2d 737 (Del. 2006)	9, 11
<i>Heronemus v. Ulrick</i> , 1997 WL 524127 (Del. Super. Ct. July 9, 1997).....	13
<i>Higgins v. Walls</i> , 901 A.2d 122 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005)	27, 30
<i>New Haverford P'ship v. Stroot</i> , 772 A.2d 792 (Del. 2001)	11
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Holdampf v. A.C. & S., Inc.)</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005).....	28
<i>Pipher v. Parsell</i> , 930 A.2d 890 (Del. 2007)	9
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quiroz v. ALCOA Inc.</i> , 382 P.3d 75 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016), <i>review granted</i> (Feb. 14, 2017).....	28
<i>Rahaman v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 2616375 (Del. Super. Ct. May 4, 2016)	12

<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008)	14
<i>Shepard v. Reinoehl</i> , 830 A.2d 1235 (Del. Super. Ct. 2002).....	27, 30
<i>Warren v. Goldinger Bros., Inc.</i> , 414 A.2d 507 (Del. 1980)	30

Other Authorities

2 Dobbs, <i>Law of Torts</i> , § 251 (2d ed. 2011)	12
2 Dobbs, <i>Law of Torts</i> , § 256 (2d ed. 2011)	27, 30
2 Dobbs, <i>Law of Torts</i> , § 159 (2d ed. 2011)	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 284	12, 17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302.....	11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 314	12, 13
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 314A	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 316	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 317	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 318	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 319	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 320	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 321	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 322	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 323	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 324	15, 25

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 324A	15, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 388	21, 23-25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 389	21, 23-25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 395	21, 23-25
